
HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD
HAVANT
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX

Telephone: 023 9247 4174
Fax: 023 9248 0263
Website: www.havant.gov.uk

OPERATIONS AND PLACE SHAPING BOARD AGENDA

Membership:      Councillor Lloyd (Chairman)

Councillors Carpenter, Guest, Howard, Jenner, Milne, Raines, Robinson, Francis 
and Crellin

Meeting: Operations and Place Shaping Board

Date: Monday 16 December 2019

Time: 5.30 pm

Venue: Newlease Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, 
Havant, Hants PO9 2AX

The business to be transacted is set out below: 

David Brown
Monitoring Officer

6 December 2019

Contact Officer: Holly Weaver 02392446233
Email:  holly.weaver@havant.gov.uk

Page
PART 1 (Items Open for public attendance)

1 Apologies  

To receive and record apologies for absence.

2 Minutes  

To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Operations and Place 
Shaping Board held on 28 October 2019.

1 - 4

3 Matters Arising  

4 Declarations of Interest  

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/
mailto:holly.weaver@havant.gov.uk


ii

To receive and record any Declarations of Interests from members 
present in respect of any of the various matters on the agenda for this 
meeting.

5 Co-opted Member  

To approve the appointment of Councillor Crellin as a co-opted 
member to the Board.

6 Quarterly Regeneration Update (Andy Biltcliffe)  

7 Homelessness and Rough Sleeper Strategy (Tracey Wood)  



iii

 GENERAL INFORMATION

IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 
ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 
AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 023 9244 6231
Internet

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant 
Borough Council website: www.havant.gov.uk

Public Attendance and Participation

Members of the public are welcome to attend the Public Service Plaza and 
observe the meetings. Many of the Council’s meetings allow the public to 
make deputations on matters included in the agenda. Rules govern this 
procedure and for further information please get in touch with the contact 
officer for this agenda. 

Disabled Access

The Public Service Plaza has full access and facilities for the disabled.

Emergency Procedure

Please ensure that you are familiar with the location of all emergency exits 
which are clearly marked. In the unlikely event of an emergency an alarm will 
sound.

PLEASE EVACUATE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY.

DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO

No Smoking Policy

The Public Service Plaza operates a strict No Smoking policy in all of its 
offices, corridors, meeting rooms and toilets. 

Parking

Pay and display car parking is available in the Leisure Centre car park 
opposite the Plaza.

http://www.havant.gov.uk/


iv

PROTOCOL AT MEETINGS – RULES OF DEBATE

Rules of Debate

 Councillors must always address each other as “Councillor …” and must 
always address the meeting through the Chairman

 Councillors may only take part in the debate if they are present at the meeting: 
video conferencing is not permissible

 A member of the Committee may not ask a standing deputy to take their place 
in the Committee for part of the meeting

 The report or matter submitted for discussion by the Committee may be 
debated prior to a motion being proposed and seconded. Recommendations 
included in a report shall not be regarded as a motion or amendment unless a 
motion or amendment to accept these recommendations has been moved and 
seconded by members of the Committee

 Motions and amendments must relate to items on the agenda or accepted by 
the meeting as urgent business

 Motions and amendments must be moved and seconded before they may be 
debated

 There may only be one motion on the table at any one time;
 There may only be one amendment on the table at any one time; 
 Any amendment to the motion can be moved provided it is (in the opinion of the 

Chairman) relevant to the matter under discussion. The amendment can be a 
direct negative of the motion.

 The mover with the agreement of the seconder may withdraw or alter an 
amendment or motion at any time

 Once duly moved, an amendment shall be debated along with the original 
motion.

 If an amendment is carried, the motion as amended shall take the place of the 
original motion and shall become the substantive motion on which any further 
amendment may be moved.

 If an amendment is rejected different amendments may be proposed on the 
original motion or substantive motion.

 If an amendment is lost, other amendments may be moved to the original 
motion or substantive motion

 If an amendment is lost and there are no further amendments, a vote will be 
taken on the original motion or the substantive motion

 If no amendments are moved to the original motion or substantive motion, a 
vote will be taken on the motion or substantive motion

 If a motion or substantive motion is lost, other motions may be moved

Voting

 Voting may be by a show of hands or by a ballot at the discretion of the 
Chairman;



v

 Councillors may not vote unless they are present for the full duration of the 
item;

 An amendment must be voted on before the motion
 Where there is an equality of votes, the Chairman may exercise a second 

(casting) vote;
 Two Councillors may request, before a vote is taken, that the names of those 

voting be recorded in the minutes
 A Councillor may request that his/her vote be recorded in the minutes



vi

Public 
Service 
Plaza



1
Operations and Place Shaping Board

28 October 2019

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Operations and Place Shaping Board held on 28 October 
2019

Present 

Councillor Lloyd (Chairman)

Councillors  Carpenter, Milne, Raines, Robinson and Satchwell

Other Councillors Present:

Councillor(s): Pike and Wilson

26 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Howard and Jenner.

27 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meetings of the Operations and Place Shaping Board held 
on 27 August were agreed as a correct record.

28 Matters Arising 

There were no matters arising.

29 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interests relating to matters on the agenda.

30 Nutrient Neutral Development 

The Chairman thanked the Officers for their work towards the item and advised 
the public gallery of the reports given to the Board before the meeting’s 
commencement.

Representatives from Natural England, the Environment Agency and Southern Water 
were invited to join the meeting and answer questions posed by the Board.

In response to questions raised by the Board, the representative from Natural England 
advised that:

1) the Dutch case had identified that if a European site was failing in 
respect of its condition, it is Natural England’s advice that projects must 
not add further to the circumstances which had led to that failure;

2) the impact of Nutrient deposition into the Solent will affect both the 
overall condition of the SPA and also different species differently;



2
Operations and Place Shaping Board

28 October 2019

3) Natural England undertakes regular environmental testing based on 
peer reviewed evidence. It was for competent authorities to choose 
whether to use the methodology arising from that evidence;

4) Natural England are confident given the situation that their 
methodology is strong enough despite potential challenges;

5) Inputs from agriculture are greater than inputs from other nutrient 
sources so at present it is easier to demonstrate that farmed greenfield 
sites are nutrient neutral than  reusing brownfield sites, even if it is less 
desirable environmentally.

In response to questions raised by the Board, the representative from the 
Environment Agency advised that:

i Havant Borough is a water stressed area which is why 110 litres of 
water per person per day as a water efificency standard for new 
development is advisable;

ii Water use can be measured by water meters in new development;

iii. The need to adhere to the Habitats Regulations is vital;

iv. The Environment Agency sets permits in respect of wastewater 
discharges;

v. A review of consented permits has taken place to ensure that effluent 
levels are appropriate – this has affected  Southern Water’s investment 
decisions

vi. The Environment Agency undertake their  own monitoring  on a 5-
yearly basis;

iv. The Environment Agency agree with Natural England’s position that 
action needs to be taken in the long term.

In response to questions raised by the Board, the representative from Southern 
Water advised that:

a) Meeting the targets set through Environment Agency permits delivers 
environmental acceptability in their view;

b) Waste water treatment works can back-calculate emissions to establish 
water usage;

c) In newer developments water meters are the best way to calculate 
water usage per household as they consider water pressure;

d) Southern Water seek to offer offsetting opportunities to third parties;



3
Operations and Place Shaping Board

28 October 2019

e) Southern Water hope to cap the volume of discharge by recycling the 
treated wastewater effluent into other areas that can use grey water in 
this way rather than by releasing it into the Solent;

f) Any changes to permits can only come about through the 5-year plan 
with funding.

In response to questions raised by the Board, the Cabinet Lead for Planning, 
Regeneration and Communities advised that:

i) The Partnership for South Hampshire are seeking to formulate common 
solutions to help the development industry but is difficult when each 
area has different priorities based on their location;

ii) The final Nutrient Neutrality policy in the Havant Borough Local Plan 
2036 will reflect Havant Borough’s individual area-specific needs;

iii) The need to consider water quality in relation to the Habitats 
Regulations is a legal requirement set out by regulations, rather than a 
normal matter of planning judgement.

In response to questions raised by the Board, the Planning Policy Manager 
advised that:

1. There have been no planning applicants seeking to challenge the need for 
nutrient neutral development through the appeal process;

2. The National Planning Policy Framework prioritises house building;

3. With issues of nutrient neutrality it is easier to think of sites not as greenfield 
and brownfield sites, but agricultural and non-agricultural land.

31 Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the remainder of the item as:
 
a)    It was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or 

the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were 
present during that item there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information of the descriptions specified in paragraphs of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 1972; and

 
b)    In all circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 

exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.
 
This item was considered to be exempt under Paragraph 3 – Information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information).



4
Operations and Place Shaping Board

28 October 2019

32 Nutrient Neutral Development 

Having excluded the Press and Public the Committee then adjourned to thank 
the speakers and ensure the room was cleared.

The committee adjourned from 6.49pm and reconvened at 6.54pm.

(The remainder of this item was taken in Camera).

The Planning Policy Manager gave a presentation. The Planning Policy Officer 
gave a list of short term potential mitigation options explored by individual PfSH 
authorities. 

The Board agreed there should be a Briefing for all Councillors on the issue 
prior to potential policy implementation at Cabinet in December, in order to 
educate all Members on the subject of Nutrient Neutrality and the impact it 
would have on developments around the Borough and elsewhere. The 
Chairman also intimated that Nutrient Neutrality training for Councillors 
specifically on the Development Management Committee and standing 
deputees would also be beneficial.

The meeting commenced at 5.32 pm and concluded at 8.20 pm

……………………………

Chairman


	Agenda
	2 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


  1 
Operations and Place Shaping Board 

16 December 2019 
 
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Operations and Place Shaping Board held on 16 December 
2019 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Lloyd (Chairman) 
 
Councillors  Carpenter, Howard, Jenner, Raines and Robinson, Crellin (Co-
opted Member) and Francis (Co-opted Member) 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
 
Councillor(s): Pike 
 

33 Apologies  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

34 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Operations and Place Shaping Board held on 
28 October were signed and agreed as a correct record. 
 

35 Matters Arising  
 
The Chairman informed the Board that two items had been added to the 
Operations and Place Shaping Board Work Programme, namely: 
 

1) West Beach car park - Beach Management Team; 
2) New Councillors Induction Programme. 

 
The Chairman reminded the Board that a Challenge Session was taking place 
the following evening to hear the update from Southern Water. 
 

36 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest relating to matters on the agenda. 
 

37 Co-opted Member  
 
Councillor Crellin was invited to attend the meeting and take part in the 
discussion of the items. 
 

38 Quarterly Regeneration Update (Andy Biltcliffe)  
 
The Chairman invited the Head of Regeneration (South), and the Deputy 
Leader of the Council and Cabinet Lead of Planning, Regeneration and 
Communities, to deliver an update on the Regeneration of Havant Borough. 
 



  2 
Operations and Place Shaping Board 

16 December 2019 
 
 

The Head of Regeneration (South) gave a brief overview about the need for 
regeneration within the Borough of Havant, how the Regeneration team had 
been promoting the project at events, and how Regeneration could be made 
more appealing to investors. 
 
In response to questions asked by the Board, the Head of Regeneration 
(South) advised that: 
 

a) the Borough of Havant needed a stronger advertising strategy to attract 
investors; 
 

b) there were 5 officers working for the Regeneration project; 
 

c) there will be future planning applications to regenerate the South of 
Hayling Island, but at present it costs as much to build as it does to sell; 

 
d) Leigh Park was a unique area for regeneration and the focus there 

would be building community centres within the estate; 
 

e) in the Regeneration business plan were set dates for developments, but 
these were all influenced by market conditions which were 
unpredictable; 

 
f) there would be a focus on flood mitigation for the Coastal Partnership; 

 
g) Wellington Way’s proposed development was a regenerative program 

which was not part of the Regeneration Strategy Plan; 
 

h) the Regeneration team were working to try and alter external 
perceptions of Havant, and that some things were out of the Council’s 
control; 

 
i) ultimately it would take a shift in demographic and attracting new people 

to the area in order to make regeneration possible. 
 

 
In response to questions asked by the Board, the Deputy Leader of the Council 
and Cabinet Lead of Planning, Regeneration and Communities advised that: 
 

i. Regeneration had been working on bids with external investors and 
internal organisations to look at retail, leisure and hospitality as well as 
housing; 

 
ii. there were issues re the Wellington Way development coming to 

committee, including the need for affordable housing and the Nutrient 
Neutrality issue within Planning as discussed in the previous meeting of 
the Board. 
 

The Board agreed that there should be an All-Councillor Briefing on the 
Regeneration Project in the new year.  
 



  3 
Operations and Place Shaping Board 

16 December 2019 
 
 

39 Homelessness and Rough Sleeper Strategy (Tracey Wood)  
 
The Chairman opened the item by thanking the officers for their work towards 
the Homelessness and Rough Sleeper Strategy. 
 
The Head of Housing and Community Engagement explained that the Strategy 
itself should take 5 years to implement, whilst the action plan should take 18 
months. The Strategy would be a living document to be updated as necessary, 
and the plan next would be to create a Housing Strategy, which whilst not a 
requirement, would help facilitate the Homelessness and Rough Sleeper 
Strategy, which was a requirement. 
 
In response to questions by Members of the Board about the relationship 
between Portsmouth City Council and Havant Borough Council, the Head of 
Housing and Community Engagement explained that Portsmouth City Council 
tenants in the Borough pay rent and council tax to Portsmouth City Council and 
Havant Borough Council respectively. Portsmouth City Council pay Housing 
Benefit to their residents and manage homeless residents under their remit. 
 
In response to questions by Members of the Board about the changes in 
Homelessness Strategy due to the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017, the 
Head of Housing and Community Engagement and the Housing Manager 
(Development) explained that: 
 

a) housing prices in the Borough were controlled by the broad rental market 
area rates, which encompassed all areas from Portsmouth to Liss; 

 
b) if needed to be regulated then housing benefit could be safeguarded and 

given to landlords; 
 

c) as long as there was basic supply and demand then people would 
purchase homes in every area of the Borough; 

 
d) there was one Bed and Breakfast in the Borough which offers 

emergency housing through Havant Borough Council. The Council could 
however offer mediation and compensation where required in order to 
help house a rough sleeper; 

 
e) affordable homes to the West of Winchester were made available to the 

Council due to the Hampshire Homes Choice Partnership; 
 

f) more officers had been employed post-implementation of the 
Homelessness and Rough Sleeper Act in order to handle the new 
statutory duty; 

 
g) solely grant funding was used to pay for the new housing strategy; 

 
h) the Council had a duty to prevent homelessness within 56 days of notice 

of homelessness and a duty to relieve homelessness within 56 days – as 
per the statutory obligation. 

 



  4 
Operations and Place Shaping Board 

16 December 2019 
 
 

The Deputy Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Lead of Planning, 
Regeneration and Communities divulged that there was a need for different 
products to be developed to house the homeless community, such as B&Bs 
and privately rented accommodation. 
 
In response to questions by Members of the Board about temporary 
accommodation, the Head of Housing and Community Engagement and the 
Housing Manager (Development) advised that: 
 

I. Brent House will be addressed from 2020 onwards, as there are specific 
surveys needed, but they are looking at a mixed age housing 
development opportunity; 

 
II. there are approximately 20 people in the housing system being aided by 

HBC at any one time, and below 80 in total throughout the year; 
 
III. the risk assessments involved in every aspect of homelessness housing 

will limit resources available to use; 
 
IV. as of 22 November 2019 there were no rough sleepers recorded in the 

Borough of Havant; 
 

V. there was community opposition to PODS being set up; 
 
VI. a portacabin could not be used as emergency overnight shelter due to a 

number of factors. 
 
 
In response to questions by Members of the Board about customer experience, 
the Head of Housing and Community Engagement and the Housing Manager 
(Development) advised that: 
 

A. communications could be placed on Council noticeboards in the 
Borough notifying residents of where to look for accomodation in the 
event of a homelessness situation; 

 
B. specific targeted information directed at different groups was to be put 

on the website, to be reviewed regularly; 
 

C. the emergency out of hours service was used less than 3 times a month, 
including for housing; 

 
D. the costs of advertising needed to remain in the budget for the grant. 

 
The Board RECOMMENDED THAT the Homelessness and Rough Sleeper 
Strategy be approved in full by Cabinet. 



  5 
Operations and Place Shaping Board 

16 December 2019 
 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and concluded at 7.25 pm 
 
 
 

 
…………………………… 

 
Chairman 


